Employee shall deduct from Employ’s sick leave bank on a minute for minute
basis for any time that Employee is not at work or working for the City during
official City work hours due to sick related and qualified reasons.

2.3 Employee may accrue a maximum of one thousand two hundred (1.200) hours of
sick leave. At one thousand two hundred (1200) hours, employee shall cease
accruing annual leave until the leave bank drops below one thousand two
hundred (1,200) hours. Employee may only cash out seven hundred fifty (750)
hours of sick leave upon separation from the City.

2.4 Employee may not use sick leave at Employee’s discretion, but only in cases of
actual sickness, illness, injury or quarantine of Employee or actual sickness,

[...]

Employees shall not be eligible to participate in Direct Leave Donation, including under
the Person to Person Leave Donation Standard Management Procedure (SMP).

ARTICLE V INSURANCE AND RETIREMENT BENEFITS

SECTION 1. HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM:

1.1 Effective January 1, 2016, the City shall pay up to, but not exceed, one thousand
five hundred ninety-four dollars ($1,594.00) per month, based on the CaIPERS
highest full family HMO rate for the Los Angeles Region for health insurance
provided by the City for each full-time Employee and his/her eligible dependents.

1.2 The cafeteria cap for the use of excess monies shall be one hundred fifty-five
dollars ($155.00) per month for Employee regardless of the number of
dependents.

1.3 Employee shall have the right to use monies remaining from the sums provided
for health insurance to purchase additional term life insurance, vision care and/or
long term care insurance offered by the City.

[...]

If Employee is eligible and has been employed with the City for five (5) or
more years, and is disabled from Employee’s own occupation, then
Employee shall be entitled to sixty-six and two-thirds percent (66%%) of
Employee’s base pay rate to a maximum pay rate of seven thousand five
hundred dollars ($7,500.00) per month at the commencement of disability
leave up to age sixty-five (65); and

b. Alternatively, if Employee is eligible and has been employed with the City
for fewer than five (5) years and is disabled from Employee’s own
occupation, then Employee shall be entitled to sixty-six and two-thirds
percent (66%%) of Employee’s base pay rate to a maximum pay rate of
seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500.00) per month at the
commencement of disability leave for twenty-four (24) months. If
Employee is eligible and has been employed with the City for fewer than
five (5) years and is disabled from all occupations, then Employee shall be
entitled to sixty-six and two-thirds percent (66%%) of Employee’s base

[...]

whether designated as a ‘Classic” or “New” member. The City offers no
Employer Paid Member Contribution.

SECTION 6. DEFERRED COMPENSATION PROGRAM:

The City will match Employee’s annual contributions to a deferred compensation
account, dollar for dollar, as follows:

a. Two thousand four hundred ($2,400.00) per calendar year.

Funds shall be electronically transferred each payday. The City shall match Employee’s
contribution at the time Employee makes said contribution deposit into Employee’s
deferred compensation plan up until Employee reaches the maximum City’s match per